

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

JOHN C. PONTE

Plaintiff,

vs.

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE
CORPORATION, *et al.*

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:24-cv-02379

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PERTINENT FACTS 1

THE FDIC’S STRUCTURE, PROCEEDINGS, AND POWERS 4

PROCEEDINGS AND IRREPARABLE HARMS TO PONTE..... 6

PRIOR PROCEEDINGS 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. IRREPARABLE HARM IS MANIFEST..... 9

 II. BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST MERGE AND FAVOR PLAINTIFF 10

 III. PLAINTIFF PONTE IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS. 10

 A. Ponte is Entitled to a Jury for the Claims Against Him. 11

 B. Section 1818(i)(1) of the FDI Act Does Not Divest This Court of Subject Matter
 Jurisdiction and Would Be Unconstitutional If It Did 16

CONCLUSION..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

**Axon Enter. Inc. v. FTC and SEC v. Cochran*,
598 U.S. 175 (2023) 8, 10, 11, 17

**Burgess v. FDIC*,
639 F. Supp.3d 732 (N.D. Tex. 2022)..... 7, 8, 15, 18

**SEC v. Jarkesy*,
144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024) passim

**Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich*,
510 U.S. 200 (1994) 18

Aamer v. Obama,
742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 9

Al Baluhl v. United States,
767 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 18

Banks v Booth,
459 F. Supp.3d 143 (D.D.C. 2020) 9

California v. Texas,
593 U.S. 659 (2021) 21

Chef Time 1520 v. Small Business Administration,
646 F. Supp.3d 101 (D.D.C. 2022) 9

Clevinger v. Advocacy Holdings, Inc.
Nos. 23-1159 and 23-1176, 2023 WL 4535467 (D.D.C. June 30, 2023) 9

Costa v. Bazron,
464 F. Supp.3d 132 (D.D.C. 2020) 9

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) 10

Enwonwu v. Chertoff,
376 F. Supp.2d 42 (D. Mass. 2005) 19, 21

Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB,
561 U.S. 477 (2010) 5, 11

Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg,
492 U.S. 33 (1989) 15

Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson,
534 U.S. 204 (2002) 13, 14

Jarkesy v. SEC,
34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 15

Johnson v. Robinson,
415 U.S. 361 (1974) 17

<i>League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816)	20, 21
<i>Mills v. District of Columbia</i> , 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 18 How. 272 (1855)	15
<i>N. Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1983)	21
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	10
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	19
<i>Ponte v. FDIC</i> , 673 F. Supp.3d 145 (D.R.I. 2023)	7
<i>Ponte v. FDIC</i> , No. 23-cv-00165, 2023 WL 6441976 (D.R.I Oct. 3, 2023)	8
<i>Pursuing Am.’s Greatness v. FEC</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	8
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	18, 20
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	17
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958)	5
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	20
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	20
U.S. Const., amend. VII	9
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 1812	5, 15
12 U.S.C. § 1818	passim
12 U.S.C. § 242	6
18 U.S.C. § 1252	18

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	16
5 U.S.C. § 1202.....	6
Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-249, 98 Stat. 116.....	21
Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery and Enforcement Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-73, 103 Stat. 183.....	6
Regulations	
12 C.F.R. § 305.8.....	5
12 C.F.R. § 308.35.....	5
12 C.F.R. § 308.38.....	5
12 C.F.R. § 308.39.....	5
12 C.F.R. § 308.40.....	5
12 C.F.R. § 308.5.....	5, 6
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....	1
Other Authorities	
3 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (R. Bell, Philadelphia ed. 1772).....	19
Roger W. Kirst, <i>Administrative Penalties and the Civil Jury: The Supreme Court's Assault on the Seventh Amendment</i> , 126 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1281 (1978)	19
Steve Vladeck, <i>Jurisdiction-Stripping and the Supreme Court, One First</i> (Aug. 5, 2024).....	22
Suja A. Thomas, <i>A Limitation on Congress: 'In Suits at Common Law'</i> , 71 Ohio St. L.J. 1071 (2010).....	19
